In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

ELIZABETH BOTHFELD, JO ELLEN BURKE, MARY COLLINS, CHARLENE GAEBLER-UHING, PAUL HAYES, SALLY HUCK, TOM KLOOSTERBOER, ELIZABETH LUDEMAN, and LINDA WEAVER, PETITIONERS,

υ.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION; DON MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL, JR., MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS, MARK L. THOMSEN, and CARRIE RIEPL, in their official capacities as commissioners of the Wisconsin Elections Commission; and MEAGAN WOLFE, in her official capacity as administrator of the Wisconsin Elections Commission, RESPONDENTS.

> On Petition To The Supreme Court To Take Jurisdiction Of An Original Action

PROPOSED RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION FOR ORIGINAL ACTION OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS CONGRESSMEN GLENN GROTHMAN, BRYAN STEIL, TOM TIFFANY, SCOTT FITZGERALD, DERRICK VAN ORDEN, AND TONY WIED, AND INDIVIDUAL VOTERS GREGORY HUTCHESON, PATRICK KELLER, PATRICK MCCALVY, AND MIKE MOELLER

> (Counsel for the Congressmen and the Individual Voters listed on the following page)

MISHA TSEYTLIN Counsel of Record State Bar No. 1102199 KEVIN M. LEROY State Bar No. 1105053 TROUTMAN PEPPER LOCKE LLP 111 S. Wacker Dr. Suite 4100 Chicago, IL 60606 (608) 999-1240 (MT) (312) 759-1938 (KL) (312) 759-1939 (fax) misha.tseytlin@troutman.com kevin.leroy@troutman.com

Counsel for Congressmen Glenn Grothman, Bryan Steil, Tom Tiffany, Scott Fitzgerald, Derrick Van Orden, and Tony Wied, and Individual Voters Gregory Hutcheson, Patrick Keller, Patrick McCalvy, and Mike Moeller

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NTRODUCTION	6
TANDARD FOR GRANTING A PETITION FOR	
ORIGINAL ACTION	9
RGUMENT	9
I. Johnson I Already Rejected Petitioners' Theories, And This Court Declined To Reopen The Johnson II Congressional Map Just Last Year Based On Much The Same Arguments	9
_	0
II. This Petition Is An Exceedingly Poor Vehicle For Reconsidering <i>Johnson</i>	. 12
A. Adjudicating Any of Petitioners' Claims Involves Extensive Fact Inquiry, Including Into The 14- Year-Old Congressional Redistricting Process That A Federal Court Found Was Bipartisan	12
B. The Petition is Egregiously Untimely	. 18
C. Petitioners Ask This Court To Violate The Elections Clause Of The U.S. Constitution	20
D. Justice Protasiewicz And Justice-elect Crawford Would Need To Recuse From This Case	24
CONCLUSION	. 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Application of Sherper's, Inc., 253 Wis. 224, 33 N.W.2d 178 (1948)
Baldus v. Members of Wis. Gov't Accountability Bd., 849 F. Supp. 2d 840 (E.D. Wis. 2012) (per curiam) 6, 15
Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2023 WI 79, 410 Wis. 2d 1, 998 N.W.2d 37019
Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 409 Wis. 2d 372, 995 N.W.2d 779 (2023) passim
Coulee Cath. Schs. v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n, 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 12
<i>Evers v. Marklein</i> , 2024 WI 31, 412 Wis. 2d 525, 8 N.W.3d 39512
Grisham v. Van Soelen, 539 P.3d 272 (N.M. 2023) 14, 15, 17
<i>In Re 2021 Redistricting Cases</i> , 528 P.3d 40 (Alaska 2023)
In re Exercise of Original Jurisdiction of Sup. Ct., 201 Wis. 123, 229 N.W. 643 (1930) (per curiam)
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2021 WI 87, 399 Wis. 2d 623, 967 N.W.2d 469 passim
Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n, 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 6, 10, 23
League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner, 172 So.3d 363 (Fla. 2015)14, 16, 17
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)
Petition of Heil, 230 Wis. 428, 284 N.W. 42 (1939)
Rucho v. Common Cause, 588 U.S. 684 (2019)14, 15, 16, 17
Szeliga v. Lamone, No.C-02-CV-21-1816, 2022 WL 2132194 (Md. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2022)

Zarder v. Humana Ins. Co., 2009 WI App 34, 316 Wis. 2d 573, 765 N.W.2d 839	11
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4	20
Wis. Const. art. VII, § 3	9
Other Authorities	
Cook Political Report, 2025 Cook VSI: District Map and	
List (119th Congress)	16
